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MEMORANDUM 
1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300 
North Bay Village, FL 33141 
Tel: (305) 756-7171 
Fax: (305) 756-7722 
Website: www.northbayvillage-fl.gov 

 

 
Date: February 18, 2026 

To: Frank Rollason, Village Manager                 

From: Craig Pinder, AICP, Village Planner 

Subject: 1872 79th St. Causeway – Administrative Warrant 
 

 
I. Basic Information 

1. Applicant: Shoma North Bay Village, LLC 
2. Site Address: 1872 79th Street (Kennedy) Causeway  
3. Site Acreage: 2.809 acres (122,346 sq. ft.) 
4. Folio No.: 23-3209-000-0250 
5. Current Use of Property: Vacant Land 
6. Future Land Use Designation: Commercial 
7. Zoning District: South Kennedy Special Area Plan 
8. Adjacent Land Uses: 

• North: Hotel and Multifamily Residential  
• East: Mixed-use (Commercial and multifamily Residential) 
• West: Multifamily Residential 
• South: Governmental (Elementary School) 

II. Background Information 
1. Date of Related Site Plan Approval: On March 23, 2021, the Village 

Commission approved, via Resolution No. 2021-046 (included as Attachment 
A), a Site Plan and a Special Area Plan (“SAP”) known as the “South Kennedy 
SAP” consisting of a 19-story, 205-foot 7-inch building encompassing 333 
residential units, plus complementary indoor and outdoor resident amenities; 
36,068 sq. ft. grocery store (currently planned as a Publix Supermarket); 6,315 
square foot retail space; and 716 parking spaces including 666 spaces 
contained within a parking structure (the “Original Project”). On November 9, 
2023, the Village Commission approved amendments to the Original Project, 
via Resolution No. 2023-143 (included as Attachment B),  to increase the 
height of the building from 19-stories to 24-stories and from 205 ft. 7 in. to 253 
ft. 10 in., expand the total floor area from 262,828 sq. ft. to 302,066 sq. ft., and 
increase the provided parking from 716 parking spaces to 750 parking 
spaces within a parking structure (the “Modified Project”). 

 
2. Ancillary Approvals: Development Agreement Resolution No. 2023-144 

(included as Attachment C). The request is subordinate to the above- 
referenced approvals.  

 

http://www.northbayvillage-fl.gov/
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3. Nature of the Administrative Warrant Request: The request by Shoma North 
Bay Village LLC is to establish a construction trailer on the existing vacant 
property to provide essential temporary office space for on-site project 
management, as well as on-site restroom facilities. This temporary structure is 
critical in facilitating the construction of the approved mixed-use 
development.  

 
The construction trailer is proposed to be located at the southwest corner of 
the property, which is the most feasible location to ensure that the trailer 
does not interfere with the construction activities of the principal structure. 
The proposed location also places the trailer the furthest distance away from 
the rights-of-way (79th Street Causeway and E. Treasure Drive). The applicant 
proposes a minimum setback of 15 feet from the west (side) property line and 
15 feet from the south (rear) property line which are in compliance with the 
minimum setbacks for the T6-24 transect.  
 
The request for a warrant falls under the provisions of Ordinance No. 2023-
013, which amended subsection 15.3.B.2.e(1)(b) to allow temporary 
structures such as food trucks, kiosks, shipping containers adapted for retail or 
service uses, portable bathroom facilities, stands, pop-up shops, temporary 
sales centers and the like to be approved by administrative warrant on 
properties located within the T6 transect zone, subject to the limitations 
detailed in the Ordinance.  
 

III. Basis for Warrant Request 
As previously noted, this warrant application seeks to allow the placement of a 
temporary construction trailer on the subject property in order to facilitate the 
on-site construction management of the approved SHOMA Bay mixed-use 
development project. Ordinance No. 2023-013, adopted November 9, 2023, 
allows certain temporary structures to be approved by Warrant within the T6-24 
and T6-30 Zoning districts, subject to the following limitations:  
 

• All temporary structures are subject to the applicable dimensional standards 
and other relevant requirements of the ULDC and to the applicable 
provisions of the Florida Building Code. Any contravention of these standards 
or of specific conditions of the warrant approving the temporary structure 
may be grounds for revocation of the approval. 
 

• Temporary structures may be approved for a maximum of six (6) months, 
renewable administratively up to two (2) additional times in maximum 
periods of six months each time for a maximum of eighteen (18) months. 

 
A construction trailer proposal, as conditioned in this recommendation, meets 
the above limitations and criteria for approval of a warrant. 
 
Section 15.1.H.4.a.(1) defines Warrants as permits for a minor deviation from the 
Uses allowed by the Form-Based Code, which are granted administratively by 
the Village Manager upon review and recommendation by the Planning and 
Zoning Official without further review or approval by the Planning & Zoning Board 
or the Village Commission. 
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The proposed deviation is within the parameters of a Warrant process, which is 
established in Sec. 15.1.H.4.a.(1), along with the criteria for granting such 
deviations, as appropriate to the nature of the Warrant involved and the 
particular circumstances of the case, when doing so promotes the intent of the 
particular Transect Zone where the proposal is located; is consistent with the 
guiding principles of the NBV100 Master Plan; the manner in which the proposed 
use will operate given its specific location and proximity to less intense uses; and 
the Design Review Criteria defined in Section 15.7.I., as applicable. 

 
IV. Consistency with the ULDC (Form-Based Code) and the NBV100 Master Plan: 

 
Upon review of the Warrant application pursuant to the process described in 
Section 15.1.H.4.(c)iii., the Planning and Zoning official finds that the proposed 
deviation is consistent with the guiding principles of the NBV100 Master Plan. 
 
One of these principles is to incentivize flexibility and predictability to employ a 
form-based code to accommodate a wide variety of uses and building types 
that compatibly shape and enrich growth within well-defined parameters. The 
Master Plan encourages development that defines streets as public places, 
improves walkability, removes surface parking lots from building frontages, and 
provides wide sidewalks along Kennedy Boulevard. Approval of this temporary 
use will support the construction of the approved SHOMA Bay mixed-use 
development, which complies with and advances these principles. 
 
The requested deviation is minor in nature, as the proposed use is temporary 
and intended solely to support the construction of the principal building. 
Construction trailers are an essential component of active construction sites 
because they provide a centralized and functional hub that supports 
coordination, safety, and overall efficiency. 

As noted previously, the temporary construction trailer is necessary to facilitate 
effective on-site construction management for the construction of the SHOMA 
Bay mixed-use development, which will improve walkability, introduce mixed-
use frontage along Kennedy Causeway, enhance quality of life, and further 
strengthen the Village’s sense of place. As such, the proposed deviation will 
help further the intent and guiding principles of the Kennedy Boulevard District 
(KBD) established in Section 15.3.A, particularly the principle of transforming 
Kennedy Causeway into a walkable, mixed-use boulevard that supports vibrant 
retail and a wide range of transportation modes. 

  
The deviation does not prevent the project from meeting the applicable Design 
Review Criteria outlined in Sec. 15.7.I of Chapter 15 of the ULDC. These criteria 
were reviewed and found to be satisfied under the Modified Project approved 
via Resolution 2023-143. 

 
Finally, the Applicant has satisfied the procedural requirements of Sec. 15.1.H.4.a. 
At the time of application, the Applicant notified (via certified mail with 
verification submitted to the Village with the application) all abutting property 
owners, including those across the street, pursuant to Sec. 15.1.H.4.b.(1)i. and ii. 

 
Upon issuance of the Village Manager’s decision on this Waiver request, notice 
of the decision will be posted on the Village website within five (5) days of the 
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written decision. 
 
V. Recommendation: Approval, subject to the conditions listed below. 

 
VI. Conditions of Approval: 

1. This Administrative Warrant permits the placement of a temporary construction 
trailer as depicted on the Site Plan included as Attachment D in support of the 
construction of the approved SHOMA Bay development project for a period of six 
(6) months from the issuance of the building permit.  

2. This administrative warrant approval shall expire if a building permit is not obtained 
within six months of the warrant’s date of issuance. 

3. The temporary construction trailer shall be maintained in good visual and operational 
condition throughout the duration of the use and approval period. The site shall 
comply with the requirements of Sec. 104.01 of the Code of Ordinances, “Standards 
for maintenance and appearance of construction sites”. 

4. Storage and operation of construction equipment shall continue to comply with 
OSHA requirements. 

5. A maximum of two (2) additional six (6) month periods, not to exceed an additional 
year, may be obtained if approved by the Village Manager. 

6. Noncompliance with the terms and conditions of this approval shall be considered a 
violation, and penalties may include but are not limited to revocation of the approval 
granted by this Administrative Warrant. 

7. Approval of this Administrative Warrant is complementary to the Site Plan 
Modification approval granted via Resolution No. 2023-143 and as such pertains 
to the full site plan set sanctioned and referenced in said resolution. 

8. All relevant conditions of Resolution No. 2023-143 shall apply to this approval. 
 

VII. Attachments 
Attachment A: Resolution 2021-046 
Attachment B: Resolution 2023-143 
Attachment C: Resolution 2023-144 
Attachment D: Site Plan Indicating Location of Construction Trailer  
Attachment E: Construction Trailer Plans 
 
**Administrative Warrant Application Package available by request to the Planning 
and Zoning Department**  
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_______________________ 

VIII. Village Manager Approval 
Pursuant to the provisions of Sec. 15.1.H.4.a. of the North Bay Village ULDC, I 
 Frank Rollason , in my capacity as Village Manager, hereby 
approve this Warrant request to deviate from the standards of Chapter 15, Form- 
Based Code of the ULDC, as described in this report, subject to the condition(s) of 
approval recommended by the Village Planning and Zoning Official. 

In addition to the condition(s) of approval recommended by the Village 
Planning and Zoning Official, I hereby place the following conditions on this 
administrative Waiver approval: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Signature:  

 
Name: Frank Rollason, Village Manager  

Date:  2/18/26  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2021- 46

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE
COMMISSION OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 5.8 OF THE VILLAGE’ S UNIFIED
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, APPROVING A SITE PLAN, 
INCLUDING A SPECIAL AREA PLAN, BY SHOMA NORTH
BAY VILLAGE, LLC, FOR THE ATKINSON TRUST, TO
DEVELOP A MIXED- USE PROJECT THAT WILL INCLUDE
333 DWELLING UNITS, A 36,068 SQUARE FOOT
GROCERY STORE, AND 6,315 SQUARE FEET OF RETAIL
SPACE, ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1850-1875
79TH STREET CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, 
FLORIDA, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF NBV100
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AND ZONING MODIFICATIONS
AND MODIFICATIONS OF A CERTAIN PARKING
COVENANT AND STIPULATION AGREEMENT
CORRESPONDING TO THE PROPERTY; APPROVING A
MODIFICATION OF SAID PARKING COVENANT AND
STIPULATION AGREEMENT, IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE
FORM PROVIDED; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS; 
PROVIDING FOR CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Shoma North Bay Village, LLC., for the Atkinson Trust (“ Shoma” or

the “Applicant”) has submitted an application to North Bay Village ( the “Village”), pursuant

to Section 5.8, and under the recently adopted Chapter 15, of the Village’ s Unified Land

Development Code (“ ULDC”), seeking approval of a site plan, including a special area

plan, for a project on an approximately 2.8 acre site, located at 1850– 1875 Kennedy

Causeway, as legally described in Exhibit “ A” attached hereto ( the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the subject mixed- use development project shall consist of 333

residential units, a 36,068 square foot supermarket, 6,315 square feet of retail space, 666

parking spaces of structured parking, and other amenities ( the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Site plan and Special Area Plan for the Project is attached hereto

as Exhibit “ B”; and
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WHEREAS, the Project is to be constructed in the new T6-24 transect zone on the

south side of Kennedy Causeway, which transect zone encourages mixed use

developments up to 24 stories or 240-feet, with a base density of 70 units per acre and

density bonuses approvable by the Commission, upon the allocation of non-subsidized

workforce housing and payment of a community contribution fee assessed by the Village; 

and

WHEREAS, the purpose of a Special Area Plan (“ SAP”) is to encourage the

assembly and master planning of parcels of two ( 2) or more abutting acres in size, in

order to provide greater integration of improvements and infrastructure, to enable

thoroughfare connectivity, to encourage a variety of building heights, massing and

streetscape design, and to provide high quality design elements, to further the intent of

the Village Code; and

WHEREAS, development incentives available in the South Kennedy Special Area

Plan (“SK SAP”) to individual properties are reviewed by the Planning and Zoning Board

and Village Commission concurrently with the site plan approval process; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the Project and found its density and uses consistent

with the recently adopted T6-24 transect zone and the Commercial Future Land Use

category of the Comprehensive Plan, Future Land Use Element, and the Village’ s goal to

revitalize its commercial sector and attract new mixed- use developments to its downtown

and urban center areas, subject to the conditions herein; and

WHEREAS, staff further reviewed the Project under SAP regulations and found its

elements and uses, subject to conditions, are compatible with surrounding intensities and

densities of development; provide access to adequate light and air for surrounding
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properties; provide commercial uses intended to serve the needs of the residents; and

create a pedestrian- friendly experience at the ground level; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.13 and Chapter 15 of the ULDC, staff and the

Applicant have agreed on tentative terms of a development agreement, a draft of which

is attached hereto as Exhibit “ C”, which memorializes density bonus requirements, the

allocation of civic spaces, thoroughfares, and building area in the Project, and other

requirements.  . 

WHEREAS, the Property is currently burdened by a certain covenant running with

the land, dated August 18, 1995 and recorded in Book 16914, Page 870, of the Public

Records of Miami- Dade County ( the “ Parking Covenant”), as modified, which required

that certain parking be maintained on the Property to service the Grand View Palace

Project located at 7601 East Treasure Drive (“ GVP”); and

WHEREAS, the Parking Covenant was a result of a Stipulated Settlement

Agreement, dated December 28, 1992, approved by the Village Commission via

Resolution No. 92-39 ( the “ Stipulation”), which required GVP’s approved development

program to be serviced by 1,119 parking spaces, a portion of which would be satisfied on

the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has caused to be conducted, and proffered to the

Village, a parking analysis by David Plummer & Associates, dated March 4, 2021 ( the

Parking Study”), showing that, using up-to-date parking standards, GVP has adequate

parking on-site to meet GVP’s demands, such that parking at the Property is no longer

needed to serve GVP; and
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WHEREAS, simultaneously with the application for site plan and SAP approval, 

the Applicant is requesting, subject to GVP’s consent, the modification of the Stipulation

to modify GVP’s parking requirements to those provided on GVP’s site and a release of

the Parking Covenant on the Property; and

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed the Parking Study and concurs with its findings and

conclusions that, applying the adopted standards of Chapter 15 of the ULDC, there exists

an oversupply of parking at GVP, such that parking on the Property for GVP pursuant to

the stipulation is no longer needed and eliminating the need for the Parking Covenant; 

and

WHEREAS, after a duly noticed public hearing held on December 1, 2020, the

Planning and Zoning Board by a vote of 5-0 recommended approval of the Site Plan, 

subject to the conditions set forth and included below in Section 2; and

WHEREAS, the Village Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on

March 9, 2021 in accordance with the law to hear the application; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Commission find the proposed Site Plan is

consistent with the Village’ s Comprehensive Plan and ULDC and furthers the purpose, 

goals, objectives and policies of same, and is in the best interest of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF

NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

Section 2. Decision; Conditions. Pursuant to Section 5.8 and Chapter 15 of the

ULDC, the site plan and special area plan for the Project to construct a mixed- use
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development project shall consist of 333 residential units, a 36,068-square- foot

supermarket, 6,315 square feet of retail space, 666 parking spaces of structured parking, 

and other amenities on the Property, as provided in Exhibit “ C”, which is incorporated

herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved, subject to the

following conditions:  

1. Construction of the proposed Project shall be in conformance with the following: 
a. Boundary Survey prepared by Pulice Land Surveyors, Inc., LLC, dated

January 14, 2020; and
b. Plans prepared by MSA Architects, David Plummer and Associates, and

Witkin Hults Design Group, including the following pages: 
i. CS, dated October 30, 2020
ii. A-2.1–A-2.10, dated April 29, 2020; 
iii. A-3.1–A-3.6, dated April 29, 2020; 
iv. L1–L5, dated August 10, 2020, as revised on October 29, 2020 and

November 10, 2020; 
v. C1–SS, dated August 17, 2020; 
vi. C2–SS, dated August 17, 2020;  
vii. SP1, dated April 29, 2020. 

2. Development Agreement: Pursuant to Section 8.13 of the ULDC, the Applicant
shall record a Development Agreement, in substantially the form attached as
Exhibit “ C”, which is incorporated herein and made a part hereof, memorializing
the Special Area Plan approval conditions including, but not limited to, the
allocation of civic spaces, thoroughfares and building area among the building
sites; the assignment of at least five percent ( 5%) of the aggregated lot area as
civic space; and the Applicant’ s responsibility for constructing all the required
associated public improvements, as well as the density bonus and related
requirements as approved herein.  

3. Density Bonus: The Applicant shall set aside a minimum of five percent ( 5%) of
the total 333 proposed units for non-subsidized workforce housing and pay the
applicable Community Contribution Fee assessed by the Village per additional unit
of density above the base density of 70 units per acre, in compliance with
Subsection 15.2.H.1. of the ULDC.  Rental rates for workforce housing units shall
be calculated consistent with Section 15.2.1 of the ULDC based on the Village’ s
prevailing formula at the time of rental. 

4. Community Contribution Fee: The Applicant shall pay twenty- five percent ( 25%) of
the total applicable Community Contribution Fee within 90 days of the approval
date of the Site Plan by the Commission. The remaining seventy- five percent
75%) shall be payable prior to or upon the issuance of the building permit. All
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Community Contribution Fees shall be nonrefundable.  The Community
Contribution Fee shall be reduced as set forth in Section 2 of Resolution No. 2021-
010. 

5. Workforce Housing: The Applicant shall submit documentation demonstrating
compliance with the provisions of Section 15.2.1., Workforce Housing Program
Administration, of the Form- Based Code ( Chapter 15). This will become the basis
for a Workforce Housing Density Bonus Agreement, which the Applicant will enter
into with the Village, and which shall set forth the commitments and obligations of
the Applicant to ensure compliance with the applicable regulations.  

6. Parking:  A total of 475 spaces are required for the various uses. The Applicant is
proposing 666 parking spaces that include 10 electric vehicle ready spaces, 14
ADA spaces, and 25 bicycle rack parking spaces as set forth on sheet SP-1 of the
Project Approval plans. 

7. External Agency Approvals:  

a. The Applicant shall submit verification from Miami- Dade County and FDOT
that the proposed new development has been reviewed and approved for
all access management consideration. 

b. As applicable, the Applicant must receive, and submit to the Village, plan
approvals from DERM, WASD, and the Miami- Dade County Fire
Department, as well as a Tree Removal Permit. 

8. The Applicant shall provide documentation of compliance with the applicable Level
of Service ( LOS) requirements. 

9. This development approval shall be valid for two (2) years. No more than two (2) 
one-year renewals shall be granted, subject to approval by the Village
Commission. To avoid expiration of the approved plans, the Applicant shall apply
for and obtain a full building permit within the timeframes set forth herein. 

10. Applicant shall provide a unity of title or covenant in lieu of unity of title, in a form
acceptable to the Village Attorney, for all parcels prior to the issuance of the Master
Building Permit. The unity of title or covenant in lieu of unity of title shall be
recorded in the Public Records of Miami- Dade County, Florida, at the expense of
the Applicant.  

11. The Applicant shall execute all documents deemed necessary by the Village with
regard to the provision of Workforce Housing Units in a form to be established by
the Village Attorney, including without limitation, restrictive covenants, deed
restrictions and related instruments including requirements for income qualification
for tenants of rental units.  
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12. Before the initial rental of any workforce unit, the Applicant shall record the required
Workforce Housing Density Bonus Agreement in the chain of title for that unit, at
no cost to the Village, and shall submit the recorded document to the Village. 

13. In coordination with Miami- Dade County and North Bay Village, the Applicant shall
conduct a pedestrian safety study after the project site is fully operational for at
least six (6) months. This study will determine if a mid-block crosswalk is warranted
on East Treasure Drive based on pedestrian and traffic volumes. Miami- Dade
County has ultimate authority over the approval, installation and placement of a
crosswalk.  If it is determined that an additional, midblock crosswalk is not
warranted, the Applicant will work with the County and the Village on improving the
existing nearby crosswalks. 

14. The Applicant shall provide a minimum six-foot wall on the southern edge of the
Property abutting Treasure Island Elementary School (“ TIES”) in accordance with
the Site Plan. In addition, the Applicant shall landscape the northern perimeter of
TIES in a manner consistent with the landscape improvements being performed
by the Village at TIES. The Applicant shall expand the western side of the northern
sidewalk from 5 feet to a minimum of 8 feet-wide. 

15. The Applicant has proffered, and the Village has accepted, a condition to limit
loading hours such that deliveries are done outside of TIES arrival and dismissal
hours and peak AM/PM traffic hours. In addition, the Applicant has proffered that
a dockmaster shall be available to assist in parking/ stationing of delivery vehicles.  

16. The Applicant shall collaborate with the Village to define the civic space to provide
for a greener, more pedestrian- activated area, with more significant public art. The
Applicant shall, in coordination with the Village, select an artist to create public art
displays to be located at the following three locations: 1) the northeastern plaza
area of the Property, 2) the Florida Department of Transportation ( FDOT) entry-
median at the Village’ s eastern boundary on the 79th Street Causeway ( the
Eastern Median”), and 3) the FDOT entry-median at the Village’ s western

boundary on the 79th Street Causeway ( the “Western Median”), ( collectively, the
three locations for public art installations shall be known as the “ Public Art
Locations”). The Applicant and the Village shall jointly agree on the public art to be
installed at the Public Art Locations. The Applicant agrees to pay a minimum of

50,000 and up to $100,000 to the Village to be applied toward the actual costs
for the commission of the public art for the Public Art Locations and the installation
of the public art at the Eastern and Western Medians ( the “ Public Art Costs”) as
follows: i) On or before December 31, 2021, the Applicant shall pay $50,000 to the
Village to be applied toward the Public Art Costs; ii) At or before the time of
issuance of the final building permit, the Applicant shall pay up to an additional

50,000 to the Village for the Public Art Costs. The Applicant shall bear the costs
of and be responsible for the installation of the art located on the northeastern
plaza area of the Property.  
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17. The Applicant shall plant palms along the Kennedy Causeway frontage of the
Property, of a species to be pre-approved by the Village consistent with
landscaping installed or projected to be installed by the Village on Kennedy
Causeway.  

18. The Applicant shall replace the existing bus shelter which is located on the public
right-of-way, adjacent to the northeastern corner of the Property.  The Village shall
pay for the design of the new bus shelter and provide the design specifications and
plans to the Applicant, who will be responsible for paying up to $ 35,000 for the
fabrication and installation of the new bus shelter. The Village will be responsible
for overseeing the fabrication and installation of the new bus shelter.  

19. The Applicant shall add a beautified, safe pedestrian crosswalk to the central
driveway between the two buildings to increase connectivity.  

20. The Applicant shall make reasonable good faith efforts and endeavor to qualify for
additional green points on the retail and parking garage portions of the Project. 

Pursuant to Section 8.13 and Chapter 15 of the ULDC, the related development

agreement, provided in substantially the form provided in Exhibit “ C”, which is

incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference, is hereby approved in

accordance with the terms provided herein.  

The Parking Covenant on the Property is hereby released, pursuant to the Release

of Parking Covenant, in substantially the form attached as Exhibit “ D”, which is

incorporated herein and made a part hereof.  A modification of the Stipulation for GVP is

hereby approved in accordance with the updated parameters and standards of the

Parking Study, to be memorialized in a form deemed legally sufficient by the Village

Attorney and executed by the Village Manager.   

Section 3. Findings of Fact. The Mayor and Village Commission make the

following FINDINGS OF FACT based upon the substantial competent evidence provided:  

The requested site plan meets the applicable Site Plan Review Standards
and Special Area Plan Requirements provided in Section 5.8 and Chapter
15 of the Village’ s ULDC.  The requested site plan approval is not contrary
to the public interest or detrimental to the community and is compatible with
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the surrounding land uses while maintaining the basic intent and purpose
of the zoning and land use regulations. The Project is compatible with
surrounding intensities and densities of development, provides access to
adequate light and air for surrounding properties, provides commercial
use(s) intended to serve the needs of the residents; and creates a
pedestrian- friendly experience at the ground level. Additionally, based on
the Parking Study submitted by the Applicant, and accepted by staff, there
is adequate evidence to support the release of the Parking Covenant.   

Section 4. Limitation of Approval. The issuance of this development permit

does not in any way create a vested right(s) on the part of the Applicant to obtain a permit

from a county, state or federal agency, and does not create any liability on the part of the

municipality for issuance of the permit if the Applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals

or does not fulfill the obligations imposed by a county, state or federal agency or

undertakes actions that result in a violation of county, state, or federal law. 

Section 5. Implementation. The Village Manager, Village Attorney, and Village

Clerk are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the

purpose and provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in force and take effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption. 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Wilmoth who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Streitfeld and upon being put to a

vote, the vote was as follows:  

Mayor Brent Latham YES

Vice Mayor Marvin Wilmoth YES

Commissioner Richard Chervony NO

Commissioner Rachel Streitfeld YES

Commissioner Julianna Strout YES

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23rd day of March, 2021.  
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Brent Latham, Mayor
ATTEST: 

Elora Riera, MMC
Village Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, PL
Village Attorney

This Resolution has been filed
in the Office of the Village Clerk
this 15th day of December, 2021. 

Elora Riera, MMC
Village Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 143

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 5.2
OF THE VILLAGE' S UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

ULDC") APPROVING WITH CONDITIONS A SITE PLAN
APPLICATION BY SHOMA NORTH BAY VILLAGE, LLC, 
PURSUANT TO SECTION 5.8 OF THE ULDC, TO MODIFY THE
SITE PLAN PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PURSUANT TO
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-046 IN A MANNER EXCEEDING THE
SCOPE OF MODIFICATIONS ALLOWED UNDER SECTION 5.9
OF THE ULDC, TO PROVIDE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A 24- 
STORY (253 FT., 10 INCHES TALL) MIXED-USE PROJECT THAT
WILL ENCOMPASS UP TO 333 DWELLING UNITS WITH
COMPLEMENTARY RESIDENT AMENITIES; 750 PARKING
SPACES; 52,929 SQ. FT. OF COMMERCIAL SPACE; TO BE
LOCATED ON AN APPROXIMATELY 2.8-ACRE PARCEL OF
LAND IDENTIFIED BY FOLIO NUMBER 23-3209-000-0250 AND
LOCATED AT 1872 79TH STREET CAUSEWAY, NORTH BAY
VILLAGE; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS; PROVIDING FOR
CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2021, by Resolution 2021-046 (attached as Exhibit "A"), 

the Mayor and Commission of North Bay Village granted approval pursuant to Sec. 

5.8 and Chapter 15 of the North Bay Village Unified Land Development Code ( the

ULDC") for a site plan involving a mixed-use project (the "Project") on an approximately

2.8-acre site, previously identified by Folios No. 23-3209-000-0250; 23-3209-000-0251; 

23-3209-000-0253; 23-3209-000-0260, located at 1850-1875 79th Street Causeway

Kennedy Causeway); and

WHEREAS, the Project consisted of a 24-story, 205-foot-7-inch building, 

containing 333 for-rent residential units; a 36,068-square-foot supermarket; 6,315 square

feet of additional retail space; 716 parking spaces; and other amenities; and



WHEREAS, Shoma North Bay Village, LLC (" the " Applicant") has submitted an

application seeking approval to modify the previously approved Project for the same

location (now integrated under a single folio through unity of title recorded in the Public

Records of Miami-Dade County), as legally described in Exhibit "B," "Legal Description" 

attached hereto (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, with the proposed modifications, the Project will consist of a 253-feet- 

10-inch building encompassing 333 for-sale residential units along with complementary

resident amenities; approximately 52,929-sq. ft. of retail space including a grocery store; 

a liquor store; a food hall; and additional retail space; along with 750 parking spaces in

structured parking; and

WHEREAS, the proposed modifications exceed thresholds established in Sec. 5.9

of the ULDC to qualify for an administrative approval of site plan modification and

therefore require review as a new site plan under the provisions of Sec. 5.8 of the ULDC; 

and

WHEREAS, the site plan for the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit "C"; and

WHEREAS, the Project is to be constructed in the "South Kennedy Special Area

Plan" ("SK SAP"), which has been approved by Ordinance No. 2023-014, on the south

side of Kennedy Causeway, which SK SAP encourages mixed-use developments, with a

maximum building height of 24 stories or 240 feet and a base density of 70 units per acre, 

and provides for an optional set of development regulations that may be voluntarily

employed in the mixed-use development of the Property set forth in "Appendix B, South

Kennedy Special Area Plan"; and



WHEREAS, density bonuses to exceed the base density of 70 units per acre, are

approvable by the Commission pursuant to Sec. 8.10.1, adopted via Ordinance No. 2022- 

013, and Sec. 8.12.5, upon the allocation of non-subsidized workforce housing and

payment of a Community Contribution Fee assessed by the Village; 

WHEREAS, the Applicant is seeking a density of 120 units per acre to reach the

proposed total number of residential units; and

WHEREAS, the workforce housing requirements for the density increase set forth

in Sec. 8.10.1 of the ULDC, as amended, applies to for-sale projects and may be satisfied

through on-site provision of workforce housing, or through a payment in lieu of workforce

housing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec, 8.10.1 of the ULDC, a payment in lieu of workforce

housing may be reduced by the Commission through a Development Agreement if it

determines that the timing and extent of the public benefits provided in connection with

the project that are enjoyable collectively by all Village residents outweighs the potential

benefit to the segment of the Village population provided by the contributions in lieu of

workforce housing set forth Sec. 8.10.1 of the ULDC; and

WHEREAS, Village staff reviewed the Project and found its proposed density, 

intensity, and uses consistent with the SK SAP, the Commercial Future Land Use

category of the Comprehensive Plan and other relevant goals, objectives and policies in

the Future Land Use Element, and the Village's goals articulated in the NBV100 Master

Plan, to revitalize its commercial sector and attract new mixed-use developments to its

Village center, and recommends approval subject to the conditions herein; and



WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.13 and Chapter 15 of the ULDC, Village Staff

and the Applicant have agreed on the terms of a development agreement, approved

pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-144, which memorializes density bonus requirements, 

building area in the Project, and other requirements; and

WHEREAS, after a duly noticed public hearing held on July 27, 2023, the Planning

and Zoning Board by a vote of 4-0 recommended approval with conditions of the Site Plan

request; and

WHEREAS, the Village Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing on

November 9, 2023 in accordance with the law to hear the application; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Commission find the proposed Site Plan is

consistent with the Village's NBV100 Master Plan vision, the Comprehensive Plan and

ULDC; furthers the purpose, goals, objectives, and policies of same; and is in the best

interest of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF

NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

Section 2.  Decision: Conditions. Pursuant to Section 5.8 and Appendix B of

the ULDC, the site plan to construct a mixed-use development Project consisting of 333

residential units along with complementary resident amenities; a 35,316 square-foot

grocery store; a 1,400 square-foot liquor store; a 11,923 square-foot food hall; and 2,538

square feet of additional retail space, as well as 750 parking spaces in structured parking



as shown in Exhibit "C"), is hereby approved subject to the following conditions: 

General conditions
1. The Project Approval shall be valid for two (2) years, commencing on the effective

date of the Approval Resolution, within which time the Applicant must obtain the
Master Building Permit, except as provided in the Development Agreement or
applicable law. No more than two ( 2) additional one-year extensions may be
granted upon approval by the Village Commission based upon a finding that
Applicant has made good faith efforts to seek a Master Building Permit (together, 
the initial two-year term and any subsequent extension that has been granted by
the Village Commission, is the "Project Validity Period"). A request for extension
must be filed with the Village at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the then- 
current Project Validity Period. 

2. Applicant's failure to obtain a Master Building Permit within the Project Validity
Period shall result in the automatic revocation of the Project Approval and the
automatic termination of this approval and the Development Agreement pursuant
to Section 4.d of the Development Agreement. 

3. Cost recovery charges must be paid pursuant to Section 5.12. Specifically, no new
development application shall be accepted, and no building permit or certificate of
occupancy shall be issued for the property until all application fees, cost recovery
deposits and payments, and outstanding fees and fines related to the property
including fees related to any previous development proposal applications on the

property), have been paid in full. 
4. The Site Plan shall incorporate and be developed in substantial conformance with

the following documents: 
A. Updated Boundary and Improvement Survey prepared by John F. Pulice, PSM, 

dated 6/1/22 and digitally signed 4/21/2023. 
B. Architectural plans prepared by MSA Architects, digitally signed 06/29/2023 by

Jose Saumell: 
1) Sheet CS: Cover Sheet and Drawing Index
2) Sheet A-0.SP-1: Site Plan
3) Sheet A-2.1: Overall Floor Plan Level 1
4) Sheet A-2.1M: Mezzanine Floor Plan
5) Sheets A-2.2 through A-2/23/2: Overall Floor Plan Levels 20-23
6) Sheet A-2.24: Roof Plan / Pool Deck
7) Sheets A-3.1 and A-3.2: Residential Building Elevations
8) Sheets A-3.3 and A-3.4: Garage Building Elevations
9) Sheets A-4.1 through A-4.7: Unit Plans

C. Landscape Plans prepared by Witkin Hults, Design Group, digitally signed
6/28/23 by Andrew M. Witkin, RLA: 

1) Sheet L-1: Index and Landscape Plan - Ground Floor
2) Sheets L-2 and L-3: Landscape Plan
3) Sheet L-4: Landscape Plan - Level 11/Zen Garden
4) Sheet L-5: Landscape Plan - Pool Deck



5) Sheets L-6: Landscape Details
6) Sheet TD-1: Tree Disposition Plan
7) Sheet HS-1: Hardscape Plan - Ground Level
8) Sheet SK-1: NE Plaza Enlargement

D. Civil Engineering Plans prepared by David Plummer & Associates, dated
05/23/2023 and digitally signed by Todd Seymour, PE, 06/29/23: 

1) Sheet C-1.0: General Notes
2) Sheet C-2.0: Civil Site Plans
3) Sheet C-3.0: Pavement Details
4) Sheet C-4.0: Water Distribution Plan
5) Sheet C-5.0: Sewer Distribution Plan
6) Sheet C-6.0: Water and Sewer Details
7) Sheets C-7.0 and C-8.0: Signing and Pavement Marking Plan and Notes
8) Sheet C-9.0: Grading and Drainage Plan
9) Sheet C-10.0: Drainage Details
10) Sheets C-11 and C-12: Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and Detail

E. Gravity Sewer Capacity Analysis Technical Memorandum prepared by 300
Engineering Group LLC, dated 6/14/23. 

F. Traffic Study #20105, prepared by David Plummer & Associates, dated June
2023; and cover letter for comparison analysis dated 3/23/23, prepared by Juan
Espinoza, PE. 

Prior to issuance of a building permit
Development Agreement: 
1. Pursuant to Section 8.15 and Chapter 15 of the ULDC, the Applicant shall record

a Development Agreement memorializing the Project's Site Plan Approval
conditions including, but not limited to the Applicant's responsibility for constructing
all the required associated public improvements, as well as the density bonus and
related requirements as approved herein. 

Workforce Housing, Density Bonus and Community Contribution Fee: 
1. The Applicant has not made provisions to allocate the 10 percent of workforce

housing units required to attain the proposed density increase from the maximum
base density of 70 units per acre to 119 units per acre, on the basis that the project
consists of all for-sale units. Pursuant to Sec. 8.10.1 of the ULDC, as amended, 
the Applicant may elect to make a contribution in lieu of on-site provision of
workforce housing. 

Landscape and Public Realm: 
1. Pursuant to the landscape plans, at least seven percent (7%) of the aggregate lot

area, or approximately 6,691 sq. ft., has been assigned as civic space. The areas
identified as the "East Plaza" and "West Plaza" shall be developed with public- 
realm-appropriate improvements and function. The Applicant shall be responsible
for constructing or providing all the required associated improvements, including
Public Art. 



2. The Applicant shall, in coordination with the Village, select an artist to create public
art displays to be installed at the following locations: 1) The East Plaza; 2. The
Florida Department of Transportation (FOOT) entry median at the Village's eastern
boundary on the 79th Street Causeway ( the "Eastern Median"); and 3) the FOOT
entry median at the Village's western boundary on the 79th Street Causeway ( the
Western Median"). Collectively, these three locations shall be known as " the

Public Art Locations." The Applicant and the Village shall jointly agree on the public
art to be installed at the Public Art Locations. 

3. Palms shall be planted along the 79th Street Causeway frontage of the property, of
a species pre-approved by the Village consistent with landscaping installed or
projected to be installed by the Village on the Causeway. 

4. The Applicant shall replace the existing bus shelter located on the public right-of- 
way, adjacent to the northeastern corner of the property. The Village shall pay for
the design of the new bus shelter and provide design specifications and plans to
the Applicant, who will be responsible for paying up to $35,000 for the fabrication
and installation of the shelter. The Village will be responsible for overseeing the
fabrication and installation of the shelter. 

5. Beautified, safe pedestrian crosswalk treatments shall be required for the central
driveway between the residential and commercial portions of the building. Likewise
if ( as an outcome of the study described in Condition No. 7 of the
Traffic/Circulation/Parking conditions listed below), the installation of a mid-block
crosswalk is determined to be warranted on East Treasure Drive, such crosswalk
shall be similarly beautified. 

6. All structured parking shall be screened from view from the adjacent rights-of-way
by an art treatment, to be approved by the Village Manager. 

7. All loading spaces, services areas, outdoor storage, electrical, plumbing, 
mechanical, and communications equipment and appurtenant enclosures shall
be concealed from view from any frontage or sidewalk by streetscreens, walls, 
hedges, fences or opaque gates. 

8. Synthetic turf may only be used subject to the limitations of Sec. 9.24 of the ULDC. 
9. A photometric plan by a Registered Architect or Engineer shall be submitted. 
10. Walls, hedges, fences and gates shall not exceed a height of 3.5 feet within the

primary and secondary frontages of the site. Elsewhere, walls, hedges fences and
gates shall not exceed a height of 8 feet. 

11. Any blank walls over 25' in length and other unattractive areas of the site or building
shall be heavily screened with landscaping. Additionally, landscape screening shall
be utilized around the proposed dumpsters, FPL transformers, propane tanks, A/C
units, generators, above ground utilities, and irrigation pump. 

12. The Applicant shall seek to attain no less than 20 points from the North Bay Village
Green Building Program, which effort shall include pursuing NGBS Silver
certification for the project, as per the Applicant's sustainable design consultant. 

Infrastructure/Drainage: 
1. The Applicant shall provide up to date documentation of compliance with the

applicable Level of Service (LOS) requirements at the time of application for any
building permit. 



2. All existing and proposed utility easements, water and sewer mains, services and
appurtenances shall be shown in grayscale on the Landscaping Plan. Water
meters and backflow devices shall be located within landscaped areas and no
permanent structures, including landscaping, shall be located above the water or
sanitary system. 

3. Prior to issuance of the Master Building Permit, the Applicant shall obtain, and
submit to the Village, all pertinent plan approvals from Miami-Dade County
Environmental Resources Management ( DERM), Miami- Dade Water and Sewer
Department ( WASD), and Miami-Dade County Fire Rescue, as well as a Tree
Removal Permit. 

4. A fire flow test shall be conducted to verify the availability of required fire flow. 
5. Specifications of the permeability coefficient of proposed pervious paving materials

shall be submitted for approval by the Village Public Works Department prior to
Master Building Permit approval. 

6. Prior to Master Building Permit approval, the Applicant shall provide data of the
drainage system ( stage storage and pipe sizing calculations) in a report form
prepared by the Engineer of Record indicating the method of control of stormwater
and groundwater, including the method of drainage, existing water elevations, 
recurring high-water elevations, proposed design water elevations, drainage
structures, canals, ditches and other pertinent information associated with the
system, as well as drainage calculations for 10-, 25- and 100-year storms. 

7. To the extent the Property's area allows under generally accepted engineering
standards, Applicant shall install additional injection wells to meet stormwater
retention calculations based on the updated NOAA Atlas 14 data set. 

Traffic/Circulation/Parking: 
1. The Applicant shall submit verification that the proposed development has been

reviewed and found in compliance for access management consideration by all
agencies having jurisdiction. 

2. Working with Miami Dade County Traffic Engineering Department and the Village, 
the Applicant shall develop an effective signal timing optimization approach for 79th
Street Causeway at the junction with the 1800 block of the Causeway and with
East Treasure Drive, to maintain an acceptable Level of Service for these
intersections. 

3. The Applicant shall consider a solution (e.g., a dedicated right-turning lane) to
prevent backup of eastbound vehicular traffic in the outside travel lane on the
Causeway entering the site. 

4. The Applicant shall specify turning radii for all curbs and sight distance triangles
for East Treasure Dr. to allow for the evaluation of visibility per Sec. 9.7.B. of the
ULDC. 

5. The Applicant shall provide updated auto-turn exhibits illustrating the following: a) 
an overall design that is consistent with the plans set; b) a complete vehicle
maneuver until the vehicle is completely aligned with the travel lanes along E
Treasure Dr; c) the design vehicle accessing and exiting the trash dumpster. 



6. All sidewalks providing circulation to the public shall meet the minimum design
criteria of the ADA. Ramp curbs shall be provided on the sidewalk at the driveway
entrance (FOOT index 304). 

7. The Applicant shall address/mitigate potential risk of vehicles encroaching into the
sidewalk within the TIES School Zone. 

8. The Applicant, in coordination with Miami-Dade County and North Bay Village, 
shall conduct a pedestrian safety study after the project site is fully operational for
at least six ( 6) months. This study will determine if a mid-block crosswalk is
warranted on East Treasure Drive based on pedestrian and traffic volumes. Miami- 
Dade County has ultimate authority over the approval, installation and placement
of a crosswalk. If it is determined that an additional, midblock crosswalk is not
warranted, the applicant will work with the County and the Village on improving the
existing nearby crosswalks. 

9. Pavement markings on all levels of the parking garage shall be revised to meet
MUTCD criteria, with diagonal crosshatch markings slanting away from traffic to
discourage travel on certain paved areas. 

10. Wheel stops shall be provided for parking bays to prevent vehicular
encroachment into non-parking areas. 

11. The Applicant shall include sidewalk/grass strip restoration according to North
Bay Village core requirements. 

12. Proposed driveway grades shall not exceed three (3) percent. The maximum
slope immediately beyond the right-of-way line shall not change in excess of five
5) percent for either angle of approach or breakover angle. 

13. The Applicant shall provide, in graphic and tabular form, the location and number
of spaces reserved in the parking garage for use by Grandview Palace, if any. 
Copy of any agreements between Shoma North Bay Village and Grandview
Palace, as may be amended from time to time, shall be submitted to the Village as
part of the project record. 

Other: 
1. The Applicant shall provide a copy of previously recorded plat and a copy of the

County's plat report, if available. In the event that the property is determined to not
have been previously platted, the Applicant shall plat the property prior to the
issuance of a building permit, pursuant to the provisions of Division 3 of Chapter 5
of the North Bay Village ULDC and consistent with Policy 2.1.11 of the NBV100
Comprehensive Plan. 

2. All signage shall comply with the restrictions of Section 15.6.E. 

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy
1. Applicant shall pay all amounts of any kind then due to the Village, either under the

Project Approval, the Development Agreement, or as imposed pursuant to any
Land Development Regulation. 



Section 3. Findings of Fact. The Mayor and Village Commission make the

following findings of fact based upon the substantial competent evidence provided: 

The requested site plan meets the applicable Site Plan Review Standards
provided in Section 5.8. The requested site plan approval is not contrary to
the public interest or detrimental to the community and is compatible with
the surrounding land uses while maintaining the basic intent and purpose of
the zoning and land use regulations. The Project supports the goals, 
objectives, and policies of the North Bay Village Comprehensive Plan and
those of the NBV100 Master Plan, which include Livability, Resiliency, and
Prosperity. The Project is compatible with surrounding intensities and
densities of development, provides access to adequate light and air for
surrounding properties, provides commercial use(s) intended to serve the
needs of the residents; and creates a pedestrian-friendly experience at the
ground level. 

Section 4. Limitation of Approval. The issuance of this development permit

does not in any way create a vested right(s) on the part of the Applicant to obtain a permit

from a county, state, or federal agency, and does not create any liability on the part of the

municipality for issuance of the permit if the Applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals

or does not fulfill the obligations imposed by a county, state or federal agency or

undertakes actions that result in a violation of county, state, or federal law. 

Section 5. Implementation. The Village Manager, Village Attorney, and Village

Clerk are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the

purpose and provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in force and take effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption. 

The for going Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Chervony who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Cuk and upon being put to a vote, 

the vote was as follows: 



Mayor Brent Latham Yes
Vice Mayor Richard Chervony Yes
Commissioner Goran Cuk Yes
Commissioner Andrew Rotondaro Yes
Commissioner Rachel Streitfeld Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9th day of November 2023. 

Brent Latham, Mayor

ATTEST: 

Alba L. Chang, CMC
Village Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Weiss Serbta Helfman Cole & Bierman, PL
Village Attorney
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023-144

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND VILLAGE
COMMISSION OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, 
APPROVING AN AMENDED AND RESTATED
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH SHOMA NORTH BAY
VILLAGE, LLC RELATING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF A
MIXED- USE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AT THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1872 79TH STREET
CAUSEWAY CONSISTING OF UP TO ( A) 333
RESIDENTIAL UNITS; ( B) 52,929 SQUARE FEET OF
COMMERCIAL SPACE; AND ( C) 750 PARKING SPACES, 
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 8.15 AND 15.2.G OF THE
VILLAGE’ S UNIFIED LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE; 
PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Shoma North Bay Village, LLC, (“ the “ Owner”) has submitted an

application to North Bay Village ( the “ Village”) seeking approval of an amendment to a

previously approved site plan for a mixed- use development project at the property located

at 1872 79th Street Causeway ( Kennedy Causeway) and designated Folio No. 23-3209-

000-0250 ( the “Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner previously entered into a development agreement dated

December __, 2021 ( the “Original Development Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the proposed mixed- use development project consists substantially

of the following: 333 residential units, plus complementary indoor and outdoor resident

amenities; 52,929 sq. ft. of commercial/ retail space; and 750 parking spaces

collectively, the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, Section 8.15 of the Village’ s Unified Land Development Code ( the

ULDC”) provides that prior to the approval of a site plan that requests bonus height or

density, and/or the transfer of development rights, the Village and the owner of the subject

property shall agree on tentative terms for a standard Development Agreement, which

shall be presented to the Village Commission as support documentation for the site

approval request; and

WHEREAS, Section 15.2.G of the ULDC requires a development agreement in

connection with a special area plan; and



WHEREAS, in order to develop the Project, the Owner is seeking a modification

of the previously approved Special Area Plan (SAP) and to amend and restate the Original

Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 8.15 and Section 15.2.G of the Village Unified

Land Development Code (“ ULDC”), the Village and the Owner have agreed on the terms

of a development agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “ A” ( the

Development Agreement”), which memorializes density bonus requirements in the

Project, and other requirements, obligations, and commitments; and

WHEREAS, the Village Commission finds that the Development Agreement is

consistent with the Village’ s Comprehensive Plan and the UDLC; and

WHEREAS, the Village Commission desires to approve the Development

Agreement and authorize the Village Manager to execute the Development Agreement

with the Owner in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “ A”; and

WHEREAS, the Village Commission finds that this Resolution is in the best interest

and welfare of the residents of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSION OF

NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and

incorporated herein and made a part hereof. 

Section 2. Approval. That the Village Commission hereby approves the

Development Agreement with the Owner.  

Section 3. Authorization. That the Village Commission hereby authorizes the

Village Manager to execute the Development Agreement in substantially the form

attached hereto as Exhibit “ A” with the Owner, subject to approval as to form, content, 

and legal sufficiency. 

Section 4. Implementation. The Village Manager and Village Attorney are

hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose

and provisions of this Resolution and the Development Agreement. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in force and take effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption. 



The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner Rotondaro who moved its

adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Cuk and upon being put to a vote, 

the vote was as follows:  

Mayor Brent Latham Yes
Vice Mayor Richard Chervony Yes
Commissioner Goran Cuk Yes
Commissioner Andy Rotondaro Yes
Commissioner Rachel Streitfeld Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9th day of November, 2023. 

Brent Latham, Mayor

ATTEST:         

Alba L. Chang, CMC
Village Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:  

Weiss Serota Helfman Cole & Bierman, PL
Village Attorney
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